Wisconsin law.
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No. 459, A.] [Published .r uly 11, ] 945. 

CHAPTER 423. 

AN A CT to create 301.245 of the statutes, relating to the juris­
diction of jl'lstices in COllllticR havhlg a populittiou of more 
than 125,000 and less than 500,000 . 

.The people of the state of lViscon.'N>J1., 'J'epresented in senate ({1HZ 
assC'Jnuly, do enact as jolld'Ws: 

301.2·4.5 Rl'}MOVAL TO SlHALL CLAIMS COUR'l'. In counties hav~ 
ing a IJopulatio~l of more than 125,000 and less than 500,000, and 
in 1vhich a slllaU claims court has been established, the defendant 
in allY action hronght in justiec court; l~lay, on the returll clay 
of the process and before any other proceedings are had Oll his 
p~Tt, make oral or written request to transfer the canse to the 
small claims court of said connty. Upon receipt of such a re­
quest, accompanie{1 by a fee of 75 cents, the justice shall forth­
with transmit all tlie papers in such cause to the clerk of the 
small claims court of said county. ' 

Approved July 6, 1945. 

No. 489, A.] [Published .Tnly 11, 1945. 

CHAPTER 't24. 

AN ACT to amend 111.02 (6), 111.02 (9), and 111.06 (1) (e) 
of the stat,uteH, re.latiug to eml'.lloyment relations and collective 
barg·alning. 

The people of the state of TVisconsinJ j'epj'esented ill, senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEOTION 1. 111.02 (6) of the statutes is amended to read: 
11.1.02 (6) 'l'he terlU "collective bargaining unit" shall mean 

all of the employes of one employer ·(empl~)ycd \vithin the state), 
except that where a majority of snch employes engaged in a 
single craft, division, department or plaut sha.ll have voted by 
sccret ballot as provided in section 111.05 (2) to constitute such 
group a. separate bargaining unit they shall be so considered, 
pj'ovided, that 1:n appropriate cases) and to aid hz the more 
efficient ad1H'?:nistnl#on of the employment peace act, the board 
may fi11d whe!'e a.g,·eeable to all parties affected in any way 
thm'eby an, 1:ncl1lstry, trade or business co11tpn'sinr; 1nQ1'e tha11 
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O'JU; employer in an associai'ion ,in any geuU'I'uphica( ({'l'ca to be a 
"collective u((!l'gwining '!lnit". A. collective bal'ga,in'i'ng 1Jn'it thus 
established by the board shal/. be snbject to all rights by te,·",ina­
Uon 0'1' nWdification gi'ven by (his chalJlm' .111 in 'J'c/c'1'cnce to 
collecti've ba,rgaim:ng 1l1l'its otlwl'w'ise estctulishccl nuder said 
chapter. Two or more collective hargaining units may barg'Hih 
collectively through the same representative where., a majority of 
the employes in each sepai'ate unit shall have voted by secret 
ballot as provided in section 111.05 (2) so to do. 

SEC'l'ION 2: 111.02 (9) of the statutes is amended to reacl: 
111.02 (9) The tenll "all-union agreement " shall mean an 

agreement between an employer' and the representative of his 
employes in a. collective ba.rgaining unit whereby all or any of the 
employes in sueh unit fire required to be members of a single 
labor organization. 

SECTION 3. 111.06 (1) (c) of the stahl!es is amended to 
read: 

111.06 (1) (c) To encourage or disco1ll'ag'e membership in 
any labor organization, cmploye agency, committee, association 
or representatioll plan by discrimination in reg'ard to hiring, 
tenure OF other terms or conditions of employment; provided, 
that an employer shall not he prohibited from enterhlg into 
an all-union agreenH'nt with the reprcsentatives or his cmployes 
in a col_lective bargaining unit, wherc at least .", * "* two-
iJt'l:nls of such employes votin~: (provided such * 'K' ::1< two-
th1:nls of the employes also eOllstitute at least a majority of the 
employes in such collective bargaining unit) shall have voted 
affirmativcly by sccret hallot in favor of such an-union agree­
ment in a refercnchnn conducted by the board. Snch authoriza­
tion of an all-miion agreement shall be deemed to continne 
thercafter, subje-ct to the right of either party to the all-union 
agl'eell?-ent to reqnest the bOl'lnl hl \V~'iting to conduct a llew 
r~ferenc1um on the subject. Upon receipt of such request by 
eithcr party to the agreemcnt, the board sl18.11 determine whether 
there is reasonable ground to believe that there exists a 
eha:qge in the attitude of the cmployes concerned toward the 
all-union agrf'ement sincc the prior referendulll and upon so 
finding the board shall conduct a nmv refcrendum. If the C011-

tinuance of the all-union agreement is suppoTled on any such 
referendum by ~ vote at lcast eqnal to that hereinabove provided 
for its jllitial a.uthorization, it may be ctmtinuec1 in fOl:ce and 
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effect thereafter, subject. to the rig'ht to request a further vote 
by the procedure hereInabove set forth. If the continuance of 
the all-union agreement is not thru:; supported on any such l'ef~r­
endull, it shall be deemed terminated at the termination of the 
contract of which it is then a part OJ' at the cu(1 of one year 
from the date of the anll0l111Cement by the board of the result 
of the referell(lUlll, whicI1ever proves Jo be the earlier date. The 
board shall declare any such all-union agreement terminated' 
wheneVCl' it finds that the labor organization involved ha,8. uu­
l'easonabl)T rcfn~ed to l'eceive as_ a membel' any. employe of snch 
employer, and each such all-union agreement shall be made 
subject to thi~ duty of the board, Any person interested may 
come before the board as provided in section'111,07 and ask the 
performance of this (luty. Any all-1l.nio1t agreem.;ent in existence 
on k[ay'S, 1.939, and rene'wed or amended con#n'llml-sly since that 
time shall be deemed valicl (md Ml/O'J'c'ible in (lll respects. 

Approved .Tu1" 6, 1945. 

No. 495, A.] [Published July 11, 1945. 

CHAPTER 425. 

AN ACT to create 348.091 of the statutes, relating' to the sup­
pl'ession'of gambling and providing a penAlty. 

1?ie people of the state of lY1·scoll.sin, 'rel)-resented in senate and 
assmnbly, do ena.ci as folloUJs: 

348.091 of the statutes is created to read: 
348.091 EVIDENCE OF' GA1\'IRJJIN~; FREQUENTERS OF GA:il'lBLING 

PLACES, PENAL'l'IES. (1) In all prosecutions nnder this chapter 
for the suppression of gambling, in any form, the presence in any 
ganlbllng house of ;:my of the articles, devices or schemes men­
tioned in section 348.09'shall be prima facie evidence that the said 
articles, devices '01' schemes weTe used for gambling pnrpORes In 
said gambling honse. 

(2) In all prosecutions uilder this chapter for the snppression 
of gambling 01' £01' being' an inmate 01' frequenter of a gambling 
house, it shall be competent and lawful for the prosecution to 
establish the character of any snch house by showing that the 
same lUIS a com.mon 01' general reputation as a gHmhling house 
while in the possession of the inmates occupyjng it at or about 
the time alleged in the indictment, information 01' complaint,. 


